

## CITY OF SUISUN CITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

701 Civic Center Boulevard • Suisun City, CA 94585 Phone 707-421-7335 • FAX 707-429-3758 E-mail: developmentservices@suisun.com

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING FOR CITY COUNCIL CONSIDERATION OF ADOPTION OF A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION AND APPROVAL OF THE SUISUN MARINA OCTOBER AND NOVEMBER MAINTENANCE DREDGING PROJECT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City Council will consider adoption of a Mitigated Negative Declaration and approval of the Suisun Marina October and November Maintenance Dredging project. This project will dredge sediment from the Suisun City Marina and the associated Whispering Bay and Marina Village access channels to maintain safe and navigable depths. The excavated dredge material will be deposited in the basins on Pierce Island, which was constructed in the early 1990s as a disposal site for the dredge material. Dredging is proposed between October 1 and November 30, which early coordination with California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) has determined requires an Incidental Take Permit (ITP) for potential impacts to longfin smelt. Dredging between October 1 and November 30 is within the "Environmental Work Windows" of all other participating members of the Dredged Material Management Office (DMMO), which includes the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission (BCDC), San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), State Lands Commission (SLC), National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) and the United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS). The City Council will consider the project at a Regular Meeting at 7:00 p.m., on Tuesday, July 30, 2019 at the Suisun City Council Chambers, 701 Civic Center Boulevard, Suisun City, California. All interested parties are invited to attend.

Pursuant to Section 15070 of the California Environmental Quality Act, the City has prepared an Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration for the proposed project. The 30-day review period for the Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration ended on July 11, 2019.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this matter, or wish to review the project plans, Initial Study, or Mitigated Negative Declaration, please contact the Suisun City Development Services Department at 701 Civic Center Boulevard or call (707) 421-7335 between 8:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m., Mondays, Wednesdays and Thursdays and between 8:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. on Tuesdays. Please contact John Kearns, Senior Planner, with any inquiries you might have regarding the project **prior to 7p.m. Tuesday, July 30, 2019**.

Pursuant to California Government Code Section 65009, if you challenge the above action in court you may be limited to raising only those issues which you or someone else raised at the public hearing, which are described in this notice, or which were included in written correspondence delivered to the Suisun City Development Services Department, 701 Civic Center Boulevard, Suisun City, California, 94585, at, or prior to, the public hearing.

If you have any questions, you may contact John Kearns, Senior Planner, at <a href="mailto:jkearns@suisun.com">jkearns@suisun.com</a> or (707) 421-7335.

TO BE PUBLISHED ON OR BEFORE: July 20, 2019

PUBLISHED FOR: The Suisun City Development Services Department